

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION,
JONATHAN COUPAL, AND DEBRA DESROSIERS,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PROGRAM AND
JOHN CHIANG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
CHAIR OF THE CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE
RETIREMENT SAVINGS INVESTMENT BOARD,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN M. COUPAL
TIMOTHY A. BITTLE
LAURA E. DOUGHERTY*

**Counsel of Record*

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Email: laura@hjta.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Congressional Repeal of the 2016 Safe Harbor for State-Run Automatic Payroll Deduction IRAs Cannot Be Meaningless as the Ninth Circuit Found	13
A. CalSavers is a Subject of Federal Law, Not Traditional State Law	15
B. The Ninth Circuit Disregarded <i>Chevron</i> Deference, <i>Auer</i> Deference, and the Central Arguments of the United States.....	18
II. In a Fundamental Error, the Ninth Circuit Used Health Plan Cases to Decide a Pension Plan Case	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Distinction Between Health Plans and Pension Plans Needs Recognition and Analysis	23
B. CalSavers Requires Employees to Trust their Employer with their Vested Retirement Money. The Ninth Circuit’s Use of <i>Golden Gate</i> is Thus Inapplicable and Unreliable. <i>Modzelewski</i> Commands a Stricter Test for Pension Plan Cases.....	25
C. “Modicum of Discretion” is the Wrong Test Because CalSavers Creates an IRA Payroll Deduction Program, not a Severance Payment	32
III. CalSavers Fails the 1975 Safe Harbor for Payroll Deduction IRAs	34
A. All Four Factors of the 1975 Safe Harbor Test Apply to CalSavers	35
B. CalSavers Fails the Second Factor of the 1975 Safe Harbor Test.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 6, 2021).....	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Without Leave to Amend, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (March 10, 2020)	App. 37
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (March 10, 2020)	App. 56
Memorandum and Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss With Leave to Amend, United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (March 29, 2019)	App. 57
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>en banc</i> (June 15, 2021)	App. 80
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(2)(5)(9)(32)	App. 81
115 P.L. 35 (May 17, 2017)	App. 85
81 FR 59464, 59476-59477	App. 86
29 CFR 2510.3-2(d)	App. 93
29 CFR 2509.99-1(d)	App. 94
California Government Code § 100000(d)	App. 96
California Government Code § 100004(c)	App. 96
California Government Code §§ 100010(a)(8) and (a)(12)	App. 97
California Government Code § 100034(b)	App. 97
California Government Code § 100036	App. 98
California Government Code § 100043	App. 98
California Government Code § 100046	App. 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos Manhattan, Inc.</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 504.....	9, 16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 452	18, 19
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 463 F.3d 927	19
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 976 F.2d 1319	33, 34
<i>Cal. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 316	24
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. Debickero</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 916	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources De- fense Counsel, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837.....	18, 19
<i>Cline v. Industrial Maintenance Engineering and Contracting Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 200 F.3d 1223	35
<i>Collins v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1998) 147 F.3d 592	34
<i>Credit Managers Ass'n v. Kennesaw Life & Acci- dent Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 809 F.2d 617	23
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Ser- vices Fund.</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 806.....	24
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> , 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	23, 30, 31, 32
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 1	16, 34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 936	9, 23, 24, 37
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 639	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kenney v. Roland Parson Contracting Corp.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1994) 28 F.3d 1254	32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2400	19
<i>Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 14 F.3d 1374	25, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 645.....	23, 24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 85, 103 S.Ct. 2890, 77 L.Ed.2d 490.....	17, 29
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud</i> (1980) 633 F.2d 760	35, 37
<i>Stuart v. UNUM Life Insurance Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 217 F.3d 1145.....	23
<i>Velarde v. PACE Membership Warehouse</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 105 F.3d 1313	34
<i>Washington Physicians Serv. Association v. Gregoire</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 147 F.3d 1039.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 801	11
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 133	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 517	21
29 U.S.C. § 1002	31
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(B).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e-d).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	3, 16, 17
Automatic IRA Act of 2011, S. 1557, 112th Cong.....	35
Automatic IRA Act of 2013, H.R. 2035, S. 245, 113th Cong. § 2(d)	17
Automatic IRA Act of 2015, S. 245, 114th Cong. § 2(d)	17
Automatic Retirement Plan Act of 2017, H.R. 4523, 115th Cong.....	17, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 10, § 10008	9
Cal. Gov. Code, §§ 100000-100050	3, 5
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100004(c).....	25
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100010(a)(8) and (a)(12)	25
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100032.....	9
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100032(f-j).....	10
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100033.....	9
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100036.....	7, 26
Cal. Gov. Code, § 100046.....	4
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1088.9.....	10
California Secure Choice Retirement Savings Trust Act	<i>passim</i>
ERISA	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Law 115-35	4, 13-14
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2509.99-1(d).....	3, 27
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-1(j).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2	3, 11, 36
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(d).....	3
40 Fed.Reg. 34527	27, 36
80 Fed.Reg. 72006	20, 38
80 Fed.Reg. 72008	21, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
80 Fed.Reg. 72008-72009.....	20, 38
81 Fed.Reg. 59465-466.....	20-21, 38
81 Fed.Reg. 59464.....	<i>passim</i>
81 Fed.Reg. 59465.....	20, 21
81 Fed.Reg. 59466.....	21
81 Fed.Reg. 59470-59473.....	21, 38
81 Fed.Reg. 59471.....	19
81 Fed.Reg. 59472.....	19
81 Fed.Reg. 59473.....	19
81 Fed.Reg. 59474.....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (1974).....	16
120 Cong. Rec. 29933.....	17
<i>Build Back Better Act</i>	15
Cal. Dept. of Finance, Budget Change Proposal 0984-001-BCP-2017-GB, Fiscal Year 2017-2018....	8, 10
California Senate Bill 1234 (2012).....	3, 10, 11
CalSavers Financial Statements with Inde- pendent Auditor’s Report, June 30, 2019.....	8
Letter from David Morse to Katie Selinski dated May 16, 2017.....	11
Moore, Kathryn, <i>State Automatic Enrollment IRAs after the Trump Election: Are They Pre- empted by ERISA?</i> (2019) 27 Elder L.J. 51.....	14, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Said, Carolyn, <i>California’s EDD fraud failures could saddle innocent with taxes, penalties</i> , January 28, 2021, https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/California-EDD-created-fertile-ground-for-30-15905622.php	8
